e W T M
R L ERTAE B N

PROTECTION

Seryice Station
ITHAY 28 s Rt cir
Danville, Ca 94526
May 26, 1998

Alameda County

Health Care Services

Dept. Of Env. Health

113 1Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502-6577

Attn: Scott Seery

Site: VIP Service Station
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Potential Receptor Evaluation Report

Gentlemen:

We are submitting subject report prepared by P & D Environmental for your review and
further direction. This work was performed in accordance with a request set forth in a
letter from Mr. Scott Seery of ACDEH dated February 2, 1998.

Please advise us for next step. Also, please write us if we have to continue monitoring
three wells. This was asked earlier but we have not heard from you.

We are also enclosing two Quarterly Ground monitoring reports (Reports # 0047 R19 and
R20, dated Dec. 12, 1997, March 9, 1998) for your information.

Should you have any questions regarding above subject, please contact us.

Sincerely,
L. B. Patel

Attachments: P & D Environmental Report #0047 R21
Dated May 20, 1998.
Two reports as noted above.
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P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Division of Paui H, King, Inc.
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) 658-6916

March 9, 1998
Report 0047.R20

Mr. L.B. Patel

Mr. P. Gupta

VIP Service

385 Century Circle
Danville, CA 94526

SUBJECT: m‘! BROTRDWATES
VIP Service
3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental a division of Paul H. King, Inc. (P&D} is pleased to
present this report documenting the results of the quarterly monitoring and
sampling of groundwater monitoring wells MW1l, MW2, and MW3 at the subject site.
Thiz work was performed in accordance with P&D’Ss proposal 121297.P1 dated
December 12, 1997 and requirements set forth in a letter from Mr. Scott Seery of
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) dated March 18,
1994 for the subject site. Based upon a telephone conversation with Mr. Seery
on July 31, 1995, the sampling of monitoring wells MWl and MW2 was reduced to
semi-annually. In addition, no further analysis for TPE-D will be performed for
well MW3. All three wells were monitored and sampled during this gquarter.

The monitoring and sampling was performed on February 24, 1998. . The
reporting period is for December, 1937 through February, 1998. A Site Location
Map (Figure 1) and Site Plan (Figure 2) are attached with this report.

BACKGROUND

It is P&D’s understanding that the site was purchased by VIP Service in
December, 1984. Prior to purchase of the property by VIP Service, the site was
operated as a retail gasoline station for an undetermined period of time. The
gite was operated as a retail gasoline station from the time of purchase by VIP
Service until the tanks were removed by Accutite on April 26, 1893. The
underground tank system consisted of three 10,000 gallon capacity gasoline tanks,
two dispenser islands, and one 550 gallon waste oil tank. It is P&D's

- understanding that the fuel tanks contained leaded and unleaded gasoline while

in use by VIP Service. In addition, VIF Service raported that diesel fuel was
not stored at the site at any time.

It is P&D’‘s understanding that at the time of tank removal, eight soil
samples were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, and one soil
sample was collected from the waste oil tank pit. Groundwater was reported to
have been encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of approximately 11 feet.
One water sample was collected from the water in the fuel tank pit. On April 28,
1993 Accutite returned to the site and collected seven soil samples from beneath
the dispenser islands.

All of the samples were analyzed at Sequcia Analytical in Redwood City,
California for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G); Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes {BTEX):; and for Total Lead. In addition, the
samples from the waste oil tank were analyzed for Total FPetroleum Hydrocarbons
as Diesel (TPH-D); Total 0il and Grease (TOG); Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds using EPA Method 8010; Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA Method
8270; and for the metals Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc.

The results of the soil samples collected from the fuel tank pit showed
TPE-G concentrations ranging from 120 to 6,200 parts per million (ppm). and total
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lead results ranging from not detected to 13 ppm. The results of the water
sample from the fuel tank pit showed 140 ppm TPH-G, and 0.055 ppm total lead.

The results of the soil samples collected from beneath the fuel dispensers
showed TPH-G values ranging from not detected to 4.7 ppm, and total lead values
ranging from not detected to 7.6 ppm.

The results of the sample collected from the waste oll tank pit showed 670
ppm TPE-G; 410 ppm TPH-D; 1,300 ppm TOG; 0.023 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane and 0.0094
ppm Tetrachloroethylene in the EPA Method 8010 analysis; 2.7 ppm 2-
Methylnapthalene and 3.8 ppm Naphthalene in the EPA Method 8270 analysis; and
various metals concentraticns, none of which exceeded ten times their respective
STLC values. "The laboratory identified the TPH-D results as being a “non-diesel
mix," and indicated that the compounds reported as diesel were diesel-range
gasoline and diesel-range o¢il compounds. '

Between August 27 and November 1, 1993 P&D personnel collected stockpiled
soil samples for stockpiled scil disposal characterization and oversaw the
excavation of approximately 680 cubic yards of soil from the vicinity of the fuel
tank pit in an effort to remove petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil. In
addition, during this time the scil which was stockpiled by Accutite during the
tank removal activities and during the subsequent soil excavation activities was
disposed of at an appropriate disposal facility, and the tank pit backfilled and
compacted. A total of eight confirmation soil samples were ccllected from the
sidewalls of the tank pit on November 19, 1993 at a depth of 10 feet after over-
excavation and prior to backfilling. The analytical results of the samples
ranged from 33 to 3,200 ppm TPH-G. The sample collection locations are shown on
the attached Site Plan, Figure 3. Documentation of excavation, stockpiled scil
characterization and disposal, and backfilling of the pit are provided in P&D’s
report 0047.R1 dated January 24, 19%4. The samples results associated with the
removal of the tanks by Accutite are also summarized in P&D‘s report 0047.R1.

On November 10, 1993 P&D personnel oversaw the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells, designated as MWl through MW3, and one exploratory
20il boring, designated as Bl, at the subject site. The wells were developed on
November 12 and sampled on November 16, 1993. The results of the water samples
gshowed that TPH-G was not detected in wells MWL and MW2, and that BTEX was not
detected in MW2. In well MWl, 0.0022 ppm of benzene was detected. In well MW3,
TPH-G was detected at 12 ppm; BTEX was detected with benzene detected at 3.3 ppm:
TRPH was not detected:; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for
0.027 ppm 1,2-Dichlorcethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected
except for 0.00% ppm Phencl, 0.006 ppm Benzyl Alcohol, 0.006 2-Methylphenol,
0.007 ppm 2, 4-Dimethylphenol, 0.088 ppm Benzoic Acid, 0.042 ppm Naphthalene, and
0.015 2-Methylnapthalene.

Documentation of the monitoring well and soil boring installation and
associated sample results are presented in P&D’s report 0047.R2 dated January 24,
1994. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2.

In response to a letter dated March 18, 1994 from Mr. Scott Seery ACDEH
which commented upon the results of the initial groundwater sampling associated
with the installation of the monitoring wells at the subject site, a quarterly
groundwater monitoring and sampling program was initiated.

PIELD ACTIVITIES

On February 24, 1998 all three of the monitoring welle at the site were
monitored and sampled by P&D persconnel. The wells were monitored for depth to
water and the presence of free product or sheen. Depth to water was measured to
the nearest (.01 foot using an elactric water level indicator. The presence of
free product or sheen was evaluated using a transparent bailer. No free product
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or sheen was gbserved in any of the wells. However, petroleum hydrocarbon odors
were detected in well MW3. Depth to water level measurements are presented in
Table 1.

Prior to sampling, the monitoring wells were purged of a minimum of three
casing volumes of water. During purging operations, the field parameters of
aelectrical conductivity, temperature and pH were monitored. Once the field
parameters were observed to stabilize, and a minimum of three casing volumes had
been purged, a water sample was collected using a clean Teflon bailer.

The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic
Analysis (VOA} vials and l1-liter amber glass bottles, as appropriate, which were
sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were overturned and tapped
to assure that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA vials and bottles were labeled and then transferred to a coocler
with ice, until they were transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco,
California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is a State-certified hazardous waste
testing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation accompanied the samples to
the laboratory. Records of the field parameters measured during well purging are
attached with this report. Water purged from the wells during purging operations
was stored in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drum at the site pending appropriate
disposal.

HYDROGEQLOGY

Water levels were measured in the monitoring wells once during the quarter.
The measured depth to water at the site on February 24, 1998 ranged from 6.20 to
6.61 feet. Groundwater levels have increased in wells MW1l, MW2, and MW3 by 3.10,
3.06 and 2.42 feet, reppectively, since the previocus monitoring on November 18,
1957. The calculated groundwater flow direction at the site on February 24, 19598
was to the northwest with a gradient of 0.015. The groundwater gradient has
increased, and the groundwater flow direction hag ghifted towards the north since
the previous guarterly monitoring on November 18, 1997.

Groundwater level data collected during the guarter are presented in Table
1. The groundwater flow direction at the site on February 24, 1958 is shown on
Figure 2.

LABORATORY RESULTS

The groundwater samples from monitoring wells MWL, MW2, and MWl were
analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Method 5030 in conjunction with Modified EPA Method
8015 (GCFID), BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8020. In addition, the groundwater
sample from MW3 (near the waste oil tank) was analyzed for Halogenated Volatile
Organic Compounds using EPA Method 8010 and for Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
using EPA Method 8270.

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from
wells MWl and MW2 show that TPH-G, RBTEX and MTBE were not detected. The
laboratory analytical results of the groundwater sample collected from monitoring
well MW3 show that TPH-G was detected at a concentration of 19 ppm; benzene was
detected at a concentration of 4.6 ppm; MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010
compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA
Method 8270 compounde were not detected except for Naphthalene, 2-
Methylnaphthalene and Phenol which were detected at concentrations of 0.083,
0.019, and 0.023 ppm, respectively.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the laboratory analytical results of the water samples collected
from the monitoring wells, P&D recommends that the guarterly groundwater
monitoring of wells MW1l, MW2, and MW3, the quarterly sampling of well MW3 and the
semi-annual sampling of wells MWl and MW2 be continued. During the next gquarter,
all of the wells should be monitored and well MW3 should be sampled.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be distributed to Mr. Scott Seery at the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, and to Mr. Kevin Graves at the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. Copies of the report
should be accompanied by a transmittal letter signed by the principal executive
officer of VIP Service.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of VIP Service. The content
and conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information
collected during our investigation, which may include, but not be limited to.
visual site inspections; interviews with site owner, regulatory agencies and
other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents; subsurface
exploration and our professional judgement based on said information at the time
of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations
presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of
investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may
not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or
other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility
of the owner, or his represzentative, tc ensure that the information contained
herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where
required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of the owner to
properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted.
practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized
consulting firms performing services of a similar nature. P&D is not responsible
for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or
entities which is used in this report. Thisg report presents our professional
judgement based upon data and findings didentified in this report and
interpretation of such data based upon our experience and background, and no
warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclusions presented are
based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future
regulatory changes occur.

P & 1D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Should you have any questions, please do not hegitate to contact ue at
(510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

Q:::;:EAJajl 15 Viﬁfﬂxik

Paul H. King
T TR Hydrogeologist

Kb

Pon R. Braun

Certified Engineering Geologist
Registration No.: 1310
Expiraticn Date: 6/30/98

PHK
0047 .R20

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site lLocation Map (Figure 1)
S8ite Plan (Figure 2)
Groundwater Monitoring/Well Purging Data Sheets
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.}

MW1 02/24/98 180.83 6.61 174.22
11/18/97 9.71 171.12
08/12/97 9.39 171.44
04/25/97 B8.37 172.46
01/31/97 7.62 173.21
07/19/96 8.81 172.02
04/23/96 8.17 172.66
01/17/96 9.66 171.17
10/26/95 10.00 170.83
08/15/95 9.23 171.60
05/02/95 8.5¢6 172.27
01/30/95 9.50 171.33
10/31/94 11.55 169.28
07/29/%4 10.86 169.97
04/25/94 10.70 170.13
11/16/93 11.63 169.20
11/12/93* 11.53 169.30

MW2 02/24/98 179.70 6.20 173.50
11/18/97 8.26 170.44
08/12/97 8.06 170.64
04/25/97 B.10 171.60
01/31/97 7.22 172.48
07/19/96 B.57 171.13
04/23/96 7.85 171.85
01/17/9%¢6 8.94 170.76
10/26/95 9.68 170.02
08/15/95 8.91 170.7%
05/02/95 8.17 171.53
01/20/95 8.68 171.02
10/321/94 10.99 168.71 .
07/29/%4 10.34 169.36
04/25/94 10.04 169.656
11/16/93 11.10 1668.60
11/12/93=* 10.95 168.75

NOTES :

Elevations are in feet Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Peet.

* = Depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well

development.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
{(Continued)

Well Date Top of Casging Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.}

MW3 02/24/98 178.98 6.55 172.43
11/18/37 B.97 170.01
08/12/97 8.85 170.13
04/25/97 7.99 170.99
01/31/97 7.30 171.68
07/19/96 8.42 170.56
04/23/96 7.76 171.22
01/17/96 B.sl 170.37
10/26/95 9.39 169.5%
08/15/95 B.62 170.36
05/02/95 §.04 170.94
01/30/9% 8.46 170.52
10/31/94 10.58 168.40
07/29/%4 10.03 168.95
04/25/94 9.64 169.34
11/16/93 10.63 168.35
11/12/93* 10.66 168.32

NOTES :

Elevations are in feet Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.

* = Depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well

development.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample TPE-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
Samples Collected on
February 24, 19%98

MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW3 + NA 19 4.6 0.33 0.65 1.8

Samples Collected on
November 18, 1997

MWl NA NA NA NA A NA

MW2 NA N& NA NA NA N&

MW3++ NA 2.1 0.48 0.052 0.071 0.19

NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

+ = In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected
except for 0.011 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds
were not detected except for Naphthalene, 2-Methylnaphthalene and Phenol
which were detected at concentrations of 0.083, 0.019, and 0.023 ppm,
respectively.

++ = In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected

except for 0.0021 ppm 1.2 Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds

were not detected except for Naphthalene and 2-Methylnaphthalene which

were detected at concentratione of 0.058 and 0.026 ppm, respectively.
Results are in parts per mitlion (ppm), unless otherwise specified,

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
Samples Collected on
August 12, 1997
MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND NI ND ND
MW3I+++ NA 16 4.2 .45 0.54 1.9
Samples Collected on
April 25, 1997
MW1 NA NA NA NA Na NA
MW2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MA3++++ NA 30 5.3 0.52 0.95 3.0
Samples Collected on
January 31, 1987
MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 +++4++ NA 5.5 1.6 0.10 0.19 0.41
NOTES:
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed.
+++ = In MW3, MTBE was nct detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected
except for 0.0091 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds
were not detected except for Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate, Naphthalene, and
2-Methylnaphthalene which were detected at concentrations of 0.021, 0.087,
and 0.024 ppm, respectively.
++++ =In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not
detected except for 0.012 ppm 1,2 Dichlorcoethane; and EPA Method 8270
compounds were not detected except for Phenol, 4-Methylphenol, 2,4-
Dimethylphenol, Naphthalene, and 2-Methylnaphthalene which were detected
at concentrations of 0.0028, 0.0024, 0.0028, 0.066 ppm, and 0.015 ppm,
respectively.
+++++ =In MW3, MTBE was detected at a concentration of 0.063 ppm; EPA Method

8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.014 ppm 1,2 Dichlorcethane;
and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected except for Phenol, 2,4-
Dimethylphenol, Naphthalene, and 2-Methylnaphthalene which were detected
at concentrations of 0.00594, 0.0028, 0.031, and 0.0048 ppm, respectively.

Results are in parts per million (ppm)., unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
July 19, 199¢&

MWl Na HA NA NA RA NA
MwW2 NA NA Na NA HA NA
MW3@ NA 18 4.8 0.61 0.76 2.8

Bamples Collected on
April 23, 1596

MWl NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND 'ND
MW3@E NA 9.7 2.9 0.17 0.38 0.68
Samples Collected on

January 17, 1996
MWl KA NA NA NA NA NA
MW2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW3@a@ Na 21 4.1 0.37 0.52 1.5
NOTES:
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

@ =In MW3, EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected; EPA Method 8270

compounds were not detected except for 0.0022 ppm 2,4-Dimethylphenol, 0.1
ppn Naphthalene, and 0.022 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene. The EPA Methed 8020
showed that MTBE was detected in MW3 at a concentration of '0.21 ppm.

@ = In MW3, EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0051 ppm 1,2-
Dichlorcethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for
Naphthalene and Phenol which were detected at concentrations of 0.05¢&
and 0.025 ppm, respectively. The EPA Method 8020 results showed that
MTEE was not detected in MWl or Mw2, and was detected in MW3 at 2
concentration of 0.15 ppm.

@@% = In MW3, EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm 1,2
Dichlorocethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.0022
ppm Phenol, 0.0051 ppm 4-Methylpheneol, 0.002% ppm 2,4-Dimethylphenol,
0.032 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.010 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Jylenes
Location benzene

Samples Ccllected on
October 26, 1985

MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NAa ND ND ND ND ND
MW3@eaa KA 18 4.0 0.48 0.64 1.8

Samples Collected on

August 15, 1995

MW1 NA NA NA NA NA N&
MW2 NA NA NA NA NA N2&
MW3EEEea NA 7.0 2.4 0.23 0.26 0.73

Samples Cecllected on

May 2, 1995

MWl NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3# 0.84 18 5.4 0.3% 0.65 1.7
NOTES :
TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

@%@@ =In MW3, EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm 1,2~
Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.043 ppm
Naphthalene. The EPA Method 8020 results showed that MTBE was not
detected in MWl or MW2, and was detected in MW3 at a concentration of 0.24
ppm.

@@@@® = EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0091 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.003 ppm
4-Methylphenol, 0.005 ppm 2,4-Dimethyl Phenol, 0.01% ppm Naphthalene, and
0.003 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene.

#$- Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory

indicate that the results reported as TPH-D are gascline-range compounds.
EPA B010 compounds not detected except for 0.014 ppm 1,2-Dichlorcethane; EPA
8270 compounds were not detécted except for 0.010 ppm 2-Methyl naphthalene
and 0.062 ppm Naphthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
January 30, 1995

MWl NA ND ND ND ND ND
MwW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3## 0.70 24 7.6 0.35 0.90 2.2

Samples Collected on

October 31, 199%4

MW1 NA WD ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND HD ND ND
MW3R#H 0.60 8.7 2.6 0.25 0.32 0.92

Samples Collected on

July 29, 199%4

MW1 NA ND 0.0012 ND ND ND
MwW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3HH## 0.67 6.3 2.0 0.13 0.22 0.52
NOTES:
TEH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND Not Detected.

HA Not Analyzed.

## = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory

indicate that the results reported as TPH-D are gasoline-range compounds.
EPA B010 compounds not detected except for 0.018 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA
8270 compounds were not detected except for 0,014 ppm 2-Methyl naphthalene
and 0.11 ppm Naphthalene.

### = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory

indicate that the results reported as TPH-D are gasoline-range

compounds. EPA B010 compounds not detected except for 0.019 ppm 1,2-
Dichlorcethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.008 ppm
2-Methyl naphthalene, 0.047 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.002 ppm Bis(2-
Ethylhexyl) Phthalate.

##4# = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory
indicate that the results reported as TPH-D are gasoline-range
compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.0077 ppm
1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds not detected except for 0.008
ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene and 0.044 ppm Naphthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
April 25, 189%4

MW1 ND ND ND ND HD ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3##HEH 2.1 17 4.8 0.47 0.29 1.6
Samples Collected on
November 16, 1993
MWl NA ND 0.0022 ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3“® Na 12 3.3 0.66 0.24 1.6
NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasocline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

##### = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory
indicate that the results reported aa TPH-D are gascline-range
compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.28 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA B270 compounds not detected except for 0.013 ppm
2-Methylnapthalene and 0.084 ppm Naphthalene.

= TRPH not detected; EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.027 ppm

1,2-Dichlorovethane; EPA B270 compounds not detected except for 0.009 ppm

Phencl, 0,006 ppm Benzyl Alcohol, 0.006 2-Methylphenol, 0.007 ppm 2,4-

Dimethylphenol, 0.088 ppm Benzoic Acid, 0.042 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.015 ppnm

2-Methylnapthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm). unless otherwise specified.

ry
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

CATA SHEET

Site Name VI W Well Wo. MW

Job No. oo A7 Date 212 114¢

TOC to Water (ft.) é:» b ' Sheen N & NG

Well Depth (ft.) ’ﬁ" Free Product Thickness Q
Well Diameter 'Z. Sample Collection Method =
Gal./Casing Vol. 2 O ﬁ‘%&r\ Bo.wé‘-‘\
N 1 § -1 30 APC VAN
s G 777 U2 R T S IV
2 2¢ ) 7.5% 664 17. 8¢

5 27 pa 7.3% 6.9 (R.7S

2.2% Y 7,35 7.5 1 7.59

226 4 7.2% b6 (6. .06

230 = “7.24 &b f6 . 7

L3 A 1.9 67,7 J&. 4

T3y Cﬁ-gg»cﬂ; gﬂm#:

TS Ny Voraed i Aonde Poomp > foiZindlox
'\)\J"*:eF Wbﬁ"\ .ﬁeh«Zw ALt g AN u—ﬁLn U’*-d 3"&”{ M*’JW/

PURGE10.92 J‘_;_,.,_ Sl ,&:.én/ AW o Jiawf A, 1,1,./“3/
EPVU14%$AMq5




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SEEET
~Site Name \f\_‘_? wWell No. MN’L
Job No. ooty Date 'T._"L'-”Ql%
TOC to Water (ft.) Rds Sheen rNang
Well Depth (ft.) ’q- '—, Free Product Thickness @
Well Diameter 2,“ Sample Collectien Methed

Gal./Casing Vol. T 4 Tec)ar\ \Sgk,"e ~

(a,_.) ELECTRICAL C‘Ag
TEMPERATURE\. CONDUCTIVITY cm

_TIME GAL. PURGED _PH_
S o0 .1 7.2 646 [6.91 K106
£ 0N [ 7.0 6. 1<, 4L
et kS 7.05 646 & {42 X 100D
oty 2 7.0 AR 192
S ol Y FAY 6. 1 ST
5ol < .97 613 1.9 4
ol A 6.97 617 1.9%
clo7 K 4 .54 £R.0 1.91
D Q«L&,j S}m}MQ

SRRRRRARE

NOTES: VH?C ; ?LL“LIM W . Ho—,n_,&.._ \?—u«m_)é L_ﬁZJq _
1“@/{1( @ !Zd—-ilb-( T SRV \.Al“d,.’.m\ w—el/ M‘u-q "u-'rla_vw{/

rnczio s \wiTin s Torkd Biikoid) Aok ocoid g e of




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SBEET
Site Name \ft? well No. MV\JB
Job No. CoiAY Date 'L(l'—)/qg
TOC to Water (ft.) .83 Sheen_ ANone
Well Depth (ft.) F%q Free Product Thickness 52
Well Diameter 2" Sample Ccllection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. ) Q\—Gﬂéﬂ M
_TIME GAL. PURGED _PE TEMPERATURE‘G% ggﬁggggﬁw /KS/C.HS
&S o ~ a6 &9 1,14 x om0
526 | L a0 6 4. LSC
& e 2 Pl LY }. 40
S % 3 (.65 6id (.S
$ L ¢ .6d &9 t, s
£ 5 (.4 &H.S /.S
£13) 4 & 63 &HT (.52
S35 (oddo

nomms \jHK \7‘#-«,(4/ ml% Hmﬁx h—m.m.é mu/ﬁ/@'mme,

Wl )Q'/»Ma l’«caffc-t vosbece  oleg wetf #&‘c. Mﬂwwﬁ

PURGE10.92

W oTn cmiliallen, Ing) Ak c@—am/l-}wi?/




! - : ' N 110 Second Avenue South, )7, Pacheco, CA 4553
‘ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone  $:0-798-1620 Fax - $10-795.1622
: hirp wavw. megarppheli com E-manl- mon@mecampbell.com

Dalc Sa"npted. 021”24/98

i

P&D Envuronmental Client Project TD: #0047 VIP
4020 Panama Court Ser\f:lcc—Casu-n Valley " Date Receved: 02/26/58 ;
i Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/26-02/27/98 _
Chient P.O: | Date Analyzed: 02/26.02:2708 |

| Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy] tert-Butyvl Ether* & BTEX™
D PP A methods S030, modified §015, and 8020 or 602; Calirornia RWOQUB ($¥ Rey Regioni nietied GUFIDOS030)

: - . . Ethyiben- | . % Recovery |
LabID | ChemD | Matox | TPH(@" ; MTBE | Benrene | Toluene l e Xalenes | TR0
]
sz MW W x> | ND . KD | NP . D ND 9
i H
— : - |
DR | MW2 W XD w L oap | onp Towp ND 9
. :
56134 MW3 W | 19,0004k ND<20(1 460 | ¥ | s 1800 104 li
. ' | |
| [ : ] i !
l | ! ' |
| s i |
L ‘
H ! ‘
‘ | | B
r : i . ;
| t ; - | _J
i [
| |
1 .
& . |
1 —_—— ]
Reporung Lymit unless v T ' e ' * 6.5 i 4
atherwise stated; ND w s0vgl 3.0 i o . B
means net detected ahove e )
the reportiog imit s 1.0 mg-’kg 0.05 0.005 .43 0.005 . G.008 :

[ * water und vaper samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in uzwipe, $2il and shidge sovries sk e ot TOLR and SPLY extragts
mug’L

gluttered chrometgram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in ratine snd MeCampoe!l Aralytical is not responsible tor therr
imerprewsnon: a) unmiodified or weakly modified gasoline is significunt, b) heduier gasotine range compounds are sigmficantioged
gasoline”). ¢ hghter gasoline range compounds (the most mohile f-2ction) o7 sianifizant €) gusoling range compounds having broiw
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicslly alicred gasolme?: e) TPH patiern that dock not Appeay Jn be derived from gasoling (7). I
one 1o a few isolated peaks present, g) strongly aged pasoiine o3 diese! runge compounds we agmiticant; k) Lighter than waler immiscidlc
sheen is present; i) liquid sampls that contgins greats than ~4 vol. % sadiment. j) no recagnizabic pgiters

DHS Certification No. 1644 2~/ _ ¥dwurd Hamilton, Lab Director




! o . 110 Second Avcnue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone - $10-798-1620 Fax - 510-798-1622
: : hp Awwawemgcarnpnell com E-mail- main@mecanmpbell.com
| mi— r— , - 1:
P&D Environmental Client Project |D: #0047, VIP Service- Date Sampled: 02:24.98
Casteo Valley ' Date Received: 0212698
: 4020 Panama Court .’ :
i Oakiand, CA 94611 Cliemt Contact: Paul King ' Date Extracted: 022698 '
Chent P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 02:26/98 !
Volatiie Halocarbons
EFA method 0] or 8010 |
' Tab 1D 80134 { i L
Client 1D MW3 J ) !
Matrix W ] 1 o
Compound ' Concentration !
RBromadichlorometlane NI
Hromofarm ND
 Bromametnans ND
Curher Totrachlonde™ T
Chlerobenzers w0 i
" Caleroethane ND ‘
o ZeCEloruethy] Minyl Fiher® ND :
[ Chlorafore” ND
C UChlsomethane ®D
ko noshlotomethane ND
1.2:Dnchicrobenzens ND _J
: P3-Mhcklorchenzene ND i :
71.4-Tnchloroberzene ND £
. chicrodi fluoromethane ND
1.1-DXehlmaehane ND
.r-l J2-ihehiorosthane 11
. 1,]1-Dichloroethene wND
. &5 1.2.Dnichioreethens ND H i
* trans ba-Dichluroethene ND
i 1.2-Duchloropropane ND
¢is 1, 2-Dichlatopropene KD
sens L3-Dichloropropent “HND !
Chtethyion Chlonde” ND '
Tlo 2 Tevachlergething WD
Tetrgchloroethene N0
1.1, 1= Trehlopocthane ND i
1,7 2-Tachlomethene ND . .
, Frichlurnetheng ~ND . ;
TTnchlomfunromehane ED N
Yimvl Chiende © WD
44 Recovery Surmogate 104
Commenis h .

* suter and vapor samples ond gil TOLP & SPLP eatructs #1c teported in ugd.. soil and siudge sammples in ug kg, wipe samples in ug wips
Reporting it untess oters ise stated: waet TCLP/SPLP extacts. ND-<0. Sug/L: sorls and sudpes. ND=Supkg: wipes, ND<U ugwipe
I %D mcans not detected obove the reporting linmt, N/A means analyte nat applicable o this anulyais

(B} tribromemethane: (c) tetrachloremethane; (J) (2-chlorocthoxy) sthene, (€) tichloramethene: (1) diclloromethane; (g} chloroetheng, (h) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid aample st conans greares than -5 vol. Y sedinent: (j) sample diluted duc to high l
organic contenl.

I —

DHS Certification No. 1644 s /f_‘/_ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




SAMPLE 10: M3

AEN LAB NO: 9802325.01

AEN WORK OQRDER: 9802325
CLIENT PRQJ, 1D: 10564

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 02/26/98
DATE RECEIVED: (2/26/98
REPORT DATE: 03/05/98

rglggp/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE RESULT LIMIT UNTTS ANALYZED
K xtraction for BNAs EPA 3520 Extrn Date £3703/98
EPA 8270B - Water Matrix EPA B2708

Acengohthene 83-32-9 NC 10 ug/t 03705/98
JAcenaphthylene 208-%-8 NY 10 ug/l 03/05/98
Anthracen? 120.12.7 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/48
Beas1gine $2-87-5 ND 80 ug/l 03/05/498
Be1zoic Acid 65-85-0 ND S0 ug/L 03/05/98
3enzola)anthracere 56-55-3 N 10 wg/t £3/05/98
Benzo{o: fluoraritene 205 99 2 ND 30 ug/L £3/05/98
Benzo(x; Tivorartheng 207-08-9 ND 10 wg/L 03/05/58
Benzcln h.< )peryiene 181.24.2 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/98
Benzc{a)pyrene 5)-32-& ND 10 ug/L 03/05/¢8
Benzyl Alcotol 100-51-5 ND 20 ug/L 03705798
Bis(?-chloroethoxy)methane 111-3i-1 ND 10 ue/L 03/05/98
Bis(Z-choroethyl) Ether 1131-44-4 ND 10 we/i 13/05/98
515(2-chﬁoroisuorogy1) Ether 108-5(-1 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/98
R15(Z-ethylhexyly Pnthalate 117-81-7 ND 10 vorl £3/05/98
4-8romophenyl Phenyl Ether  101-55.3 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/9%
Butylbenzy! Patha ate g5-68-7 ND 1 w9/l 03/05/%8
4-Chicrcaniline 106-47-8 KD 20 ug/L 03/05/96
2-Chlercraphthalene Y1-58-/ ND -0 ug/L 03/05/98
4-Chioropheny Pheny) Ether  7005-72-3 ND 10 g/ 03/05/98
Chrysene 218-31-5 ND 10 ua/L 03/05/58
Dibenzn(e hlenthracene 53-70-3 ND 10 WL 03/05/98
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 10 ug/l. 03/05/98
D -n-butyl Phthalate 84-74 2 N 10 ug/t 03/05/98
'1.2-01chlorobenzere 95-50-1 ND 10 wy/L £3/05/%
'1.3-Dichiorobenzone BA41.73-1 ND L ug/L £3/95/%8
1,4-Dichliprcberzene 106-46-7 W2 10 ugsl 03/05/98
3.3 -Dichiorobenzidire 91.94-1 ND 20 ug/L 03/05/96
Diethy) Phthalste 84-66-2 D 10 ug/L 03/05/98
D'methy! Phthalate 131.11-3 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/98
2.4-0initrotclvene 121-14-2 ND 1¢ va/L 03/05/98
2,6-Dinftrotniyene £06-20-2 ND 10w/t 03/05/98
Di-n-octy} Prthalate 117-84-0 ND 10 ugil 03/35/98
Fivuranthene 206-44-0 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/98
Fiuorene &6-73-7 D 10 wesb 03/05/98
Hexachlorobenzene 118.74-1 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/98
Hexachlsrobutadiene g7 ¢8-3 N 10 wgsL 03/05/98
Hexachlorecyclopentadiene 17-47-4 A 10 ug/i 03/36/98
Hexachlorpethane 67 7¢2-1 WD IC ugrt Q3/05/98




MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE 1D: MW3

AEN LAB NO: 9802325-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9802325
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 10564

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 02/26/98
DATE RECEIVED: 02/26/98
REPORT DATE: 03/05/98

METHOD/ RERORTING DATE
AMALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
tndena(l.2.3-clipyreng 193-39-5 ND 17 wg/L 03/05/68
13ophorore . 78-53-1 ND T Wi 03/05/98
2-Methylnaphtha’ene §..57.6 19 16 ug/t 03/05/58
Naphthalene 91.20-3 83 10 ug/L 03/05/98
2-Nitrogniline 88-74-4 ND 50 ug/L 03/05/58
3 Natroaniline 59-08-2 ND 50 ug/l 03/0R/GE
4-Nitroani’ine 100-01-6 NC 50 ug/L £3/05/98
Nitrobenzene 98-595-3 N 10 wg/L 03/05/98
N-Ntrosodiphenylamine 85-3(-6 NC 10 wg/L 03/05/98
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylsminc 621-64-7 ND 1C wo/L 03/25/98
Phenanthrene f5-C]1-8 ND 10 ug/L 03/05/98
Pyrene 29-00-0 ND 10 vg/L 03/05/98
1,2.4 Trichiorobenzene 120-82-1 ND 16 ug/L 03/05/98
4-Chloro-3-methyipheno) 59-50-7 KD 10 wg/L 03/05/98
2-Chlorophenol 95-57-8 ND 10 wyg/t 03/05/98
2 A-Dichloropheno! 120-83-2 ND 10 ugfl {3/05/98
2.4-Dimethylphenci 105-67-9 ND 10 ug/i £3/05/98
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylipherol  534-52-1 ND 50 ugil 03/05/98
2.4-Diritrophenol 51-28-5 ND 50 u3/L 03/05/98
2-Methylpheno’ 95-48-7 ND 10 ug/L (13/)5/98
4-Metnylpheng’ 106-44-5 ND 10 ugrL 03/05/98
2-Niteophenn) 8%»?5-5 ND 10 we/L 03/05/98
4-Ritropheng’ 10C-02-7 KQ B0 ug/L 03/05/93
Pentachicrophensl 87-86-5 ND 50 wo/L 03/05/98
renol ‘ 108-95-2 23 10 ug/L 03/05/98
Z,4.5-Tr*chlorophengi 95-95-4 KD 10 ug/L 03/05/98
2.4.5-Trichorophenal 88-06-2 ND 10 ug/t 03/05/98

ND = Not detected at cr gbove the reporting limit
* = yalye at or zbove reportiag Vimit




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

. i
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 0z/26/98

Marrix: WATER

fencentration (ug/L}

¥ Recovery

| | | |
I Analyte | Sample Amount | RPD |
\ |#(85801) M$ MSD Spiked | MS MsSD ]
| | | |
i 1 | | l
|1,1-DCE | .0 10.7 10.6 | 0.0 } 107 108 ¢.9 |
{Trichlorocethene | £.0 9.3 2.8 | 10.0 | 23 98 5.0 |
'EDB [ 0.0 £.8 10.8 | 10.0 | B8 108  20.5 |
fchlorobenzene | ¢.0 9.6 11.1 | 19.0 | 96 121 4.5 |
: | | j 1
|RPenzene | n/a N/R N/a | N/A | N/a N/A N/A |
IToluene I N/A ¥/A N/A | N/R | WA W/R N/A |
|Chlorebz (PID} | N/A N/A N/a | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |

& I | |

]

k Rec e ‘ME - Samplel / amount eplked x 10D

ROD - M2 - MSD, / M8 « MSDH x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avénue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10.798.1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Cate: 02/26/98 Matrix: WATER

i i Concentration {mg/L) | | &% Recevery {
i Analyvte | Sample | Amount | RFD |
| | (#86102) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD i
.! I - | !
| i | | :
| TPH (gas) I 0.0 95.0 e%.4 | 100.0 | 95.0 B%5.4 6.3 |
| Benzene i 0.0 $.9 8.2 {1 '10.0 | 99.0 2.0 7.3 |
| Telusne | C.0 10.1 9.4 | 16.0 | 102.0 %4.0 7.2
i Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.2 ¥.5 | -10.0 | 102.0 §5.0 7.1 |
i ¥yleres | 0.0  30.7 28.7 | .30.0 | 102.3 95.7 6.7 |
i ! | [ i
i ! | ! l
| TFH (diesel) | ] 153 147 | 159 | 102 58 3.5 |
| | | | }
| | | E !
|  TRPH ! 0 33500 31700 | 30000 | 112 206 £§.5 |
! loil & grease) | : ! ;
a | ; !

¥ Rec = (M5 - Samplel / amount piked x 1L{0

KPZ = MC « MED: 7/ (M3« MSD x 2 ® 100 -




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

I McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-796-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: p2/27/%8 Mabrix: WATER

i | Concentration (mg/L) | | & Recovery |
| Analvrte |sample ;. Amount | RFD |
: P {#86133) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD i
| | | l !
I E ! $
. TPH (gas) ; 0.0 100.6 $8.4 | 100.0 | 100.6 98.4 2.2 |
| Benzene | ¢.0 10,1 5.7 | 10.0 | 302.0 #7.0 4.0 |
| Toivene ! 0.0 10.8 10.% | 0.0 § 108.0 101.0 3.9
| Ethyl Benzene ' 0.0 0.3 10.0 | 15.0 § 103.0 100.0 1.0 |
| Zvienes ; 0.0 32.1 30.5 1 30.0 i 167.0 101.% .1 |
| E 1 | !
| ! i l
' TPFE {diesel) i ) 136 14z | 180 30 8% 4.5
I 1 t i |
I i i ! ;

TRPH ! o 25800 20800 | 23700 i 8BS 58 0.6 |
i {eil & greass: | i | !
| | | | E

* ke - MT - Sample! /o amsunt spiied x I3V

RiD = ME - MSD; ¢/ (ME « MSD' %X 2 x 190
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